As a result of the Business Combination, the Sellers owned approximately 79.5% of the outstanding shares of common stock of the Combined
Company, Health Sciences Holdings, LLC, or the Sponsor, owned approximately 2.0% of the outstanding shares of the Combined Company and HSAC
public stockholders owned approximately 18.5% of the non-redeemable shares of the Combined Company, based on the number of shares of the
Company’s common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2020 (in each case, not giving effect to any shares issuable upon exercise of HSAC Warrants and
HSAC Unit purchase option, or Earnout Shares). The 10,000,000 warrants sold in a private placement by the Company to the Sponsor, or the Private
Warrants, were forfeited and cancelled at the closing of the Business Combination.

31

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Year Ended
March 31,

2020

Period from
April 1, 2019

to
December 18,

2019

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Debt Financing

Adjustments

Year Ended
March 31,

2020

ISL

(Historical)
HSAC

(Historical)
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development  $ 47,927  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 47,927
General and administrative   18,151   2,397   (1,808) (BB)   —    18,740

Total operating expenses   66,078   2,397   (1,808)   —    66,667
Loss from operations   (66,078)   (2,397)   1,808   —    (66,667)
Interest expense   625   —    —    (625) (CC)   — 
Interest income   —    (1,359)   1,359  (AA)   —    — 
Other (income) expense, net   (412)   —    —    38  (CC)   (374)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (66,291)   (1,038)   449   587   (66,293)
Provision for income tax   97   205   (205) (AA)   —    97
Net loss  $ (66,388)  $ (1,243)  $ 654  $ 587  $ (66,390)
Net Loss per Share
Net loss per common share – basic and diluted  $ (1.54)   $ (1.21)
Weighted average common shares outstanding –

basic and diluted   43,199,191   54,655,376

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

32

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Accounting Policies

Based on its analysis, management did not identify any differences that would have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information. As a result, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not assume any differences in